Strategic Initiatives/PillarsOur Footwear Focused
Vision & Strategy

HighlightsQ4 FY22

6

• Grew revenue 14% over last year and 7% over fiscal 20. Remarkably we achieved
this despite overall inventory being down almost 20% versus last year and down by
one-third compared with the fourth quarter two years ago during the key holiday
period.

• Increased gross margin by 310 basis points versus last year and 200 basis points
compared to two years ago.

• Higher sales and better than expected gross margin resulted in double-digit
operating income expansion over pre-pandemic levels and adjusted earnings per
share of $3.48, an increase of more than 25% compared to last year’s holiday season
and 13% compared to two years ago.

• Increased store revenues almost 20% from last year and held on to almost 90% of
last year’s digital revenue.

Q4 FY22
Key Earnings Highlights

$728
MILLION IN SALES

+36%

+12%

+7% vs. FY20

GROWTH IN E-COMMERCE
SALES VS FY20

$4.41 GAAP EPS

vs. $2.49 FY20

$3.48 Non-GAAP EPS

vs. $3.09 FY20

GROWTH IN NON-
GAAP OPERATING
INCOME VS FY20

GROSS MARGIN

+310 basis points
vs. FY21

+200 basis points
vs. FY20

Key Earnings HighlightsQ4 FY22

Quarter 4 Quarter 4 Quarter 4

January 29, 2022 January 30, 2021 February 1, 2020

Total Sales Change 14% -6% 0%

% Days Operating 98% 90% NA

Comparable Sales (1) 3% 1% 1%

Comparable Direct Sales -12% 55% 19%

Gross Margin % 48.9% 45.8% 46.9%

Selling and Admin. Expenses % (2)

   GAAP 39.9% 35.6% 38.5%

   Non-GAAP 39.8% 35.7% 38.1%

Operating Income % (2)

   GAAP 11.5% 9.8% 6.7%

   Non-GAAP 9.1% 10.2% 8.8%

Earnings per Diluted Share (2)

   GAAP 4.41$   6.20$   2.49$

   Non-GAAP 3.48$   2.76$   3.09$

(1)
 Although the Company has disclosed comparable sales for the fourth quarters of Fiscal 2022 and 2021, it believes that

overall sales is a more meaningful metric during these periods due to the impact of COVID -19.
(2)

See GAAP to Non-GAAP adjustments in appendix.

HighlightsFY22

9

• Grew revenue more than 35% over last year and 10% over fiscal 20.

• Gross margin expansion and meaningful expense leverage drove record operating
income for our footwear businesses, as we achieved an operating margin above 6%.

• Generated $240 million of operating cash flow, putting us in a great position to